final inspections, certificates of occupancy, completion certificates, or utility releases, and in 2019 

there were thirty-eight (38), while in 2018 there were fifty-two (52) housing units completed, and 

in 2017 there were forty (40), which puts the past five-year average of annual housing units 

completed at thirty-nine (39). 

In addition, five hundred thirty-four (534) single-family detached units, one hundred eleven (111) 

single-family mobile home units, and twenty-two (22) multi-family units were lost to demolition, 

fire, or natural disaster in 2021 for a total of six hundred sixty-seven (667) units.  

The units lost to demolition, fire, or natural disaster in 2021 were far greater than previous years 

predominantly due to the Dixie and Beckwourth Complex wildfires, which affected Plumas, Butte, 

Lassen, Shasta, and Tehama counties. The Dixie Fire started on July 13, 2021 and burned